IR TLIX Government of India
T ST Ministry of Railways
A as (Railway Board)
RBA No. 06/2024

New Delhi, Dated: 28/02/2024

No.2024/ACI/6/2/SCT

The PFAs,

1.CR/Mumbeai. 2.ER/Kolkata. 3.ECR/Hajipur
4. ECoR/Bhubaneswar. 5.NR/NewDelhi 6.NCR/Prayagraj
7.NER/Gorakhpur. 8.NFR/Maligaon/Guwahati. 9.NWR/Jaipur.
10.SR/Chennai 11.SCR/Secunderabad, 12.SER/Kolkata.
13.SECR/Bilaspur. 14. SWR/Hubli. 15.WR/Mumbai.
16.WCR/Jabalpur. 17.Metro/Kolkata. 18.CLW/Chittaranjan.
19.BLW/Varanasi. 20.PLW/Patiala. 21.ICF/Chennai.
22.RCF/Kapurthala. 23.MCF/Raebareli. 24 .RE/Prayagra;.
25.RWF/Bangalore. 26.RWP/Bela

27.COFMOW/New Delhi. 28.MTP/Chennai.

Sub:- Submission of Preliminary Account Current for and to end of March, 2024.
o sfesfe o

Controller General of Accounts, Ministry of Finance has issued the schedule of
submission of annual accounts for 2023-24. Accordingly, arrangements may be made to ensure
the submission of Preliminary Account Current for March 2024 along with all schedules and
statements by 12.04.2024. The same should be emailed to saol@rb.railnet.gov.in .

2. The following details (a, b, and c) should be advised in the aforementioned email:-

Gross Traffic Receipts by each head i.e. Passenger, Other Coaching, Goods, Sundry, and

Suspense (including Demands Recoverable)
b. Working Expenses Gross, Credit, and Net by each Grant; and
Works Expenditure by Plan Heads and by each source of financing i.e. Capital, Capital

a.

c.
Fund, DRF, DF, RSF, RRSK, along with ANNEXURE A and details of Credit and
Recoveries under each Plan Head.

3. In case, the Final Closing statements of Reserve Bank of India, Nagpur for March, 2024

are not available in time, the Preliminary Account Current should be compiled based on the
information available at RBI’s website and that available with your office such as Debit Scrolls,
Credit Scroll and Advices of Clearance issued by RBI, CAS, Nagpur for March, 2024 received
at thaf stage and sent to Board’s office in time. The changes of magnitude in the Preliminary
Account found necessary on receipt of the aforesaid statements from the RBI, Nagpur should

also be advised immediately on receipt.
Contd...2/



2-

4. The preliminary Accounts may be prepared in the manner in which the single account
current is prepared. Adjustment transactions may be carried out and Jjournalized on IPAS as per

e-Recon schedule.

5. Only one Correction slip shall be allowed by CGA to the preliminary account. The
schedule for this will be advised separately.

6. The following instructions are to be kept in view while compiling the Preliminary
Account Current for March, 2024:-

i.  Exhibition of Appropriation to DRF, Pension Fund

The appropriation from revenue to ‘DRF’ and ‘Pension Fund’ should be shown as
distinct items against the appropriate head in the Preliminary Account Current as per
RE. Similarly, appropriation to ‘Pension Fund’® by charge against Miscellaneous
Establishments and Audit and transfers from contributory Provident Fund to Pension Fund, if

any, should also be shown distinctly against the appropriate head of Account.

ii.  Cash Balance

The closing cash balance as on 31.3.2024 to be adopted in the Preliminary Account
Current for March, 2024 should be based on ‘ACTUALS’ cash balance which will be available
on the railways/units by the time the Preliminary Account current and Actual Revenue/Capital
Account Current for March, 2024 are compiled. All Zonal Railways/Production Units should
close their Cash Book by 5" April 2024. Railways may ensure ‘Zero’ Cash in Transit (CIT)
before the closure of Cash Book. Necessary arrangements may accordingly be made in
consultation with Commercial Branch. It should be ensured that the closing cash balance
appearing in Preliminary Account Current and Actual Revenue/Capital Account Current for
March, 2023 agree with each other as also with the opening cash balance on 1.4.2023 which
will be reflected in April, 2023 Accounts. The above exercise must be completed before

submission of the Preliminary Account Current for March, 2024,

iii Steps to be taken

a.  The Cash Book shall be closed by 5th April’ 2024.

b.  The Account Current will be submitted based on data available in IPAS for
Zonal Railways and Production Units, on 12th April’ 2024
c.  The stores monthly summary will be settled in Account Current by Sth April’

2024.
d.  The adjustment/transfer transactions are to be settled within the e-recon schedule

given below. However Maximum possible transfer transactions and JV
preparation should be carried out daily instead of keeping a backlog for the

last week.

Contd...3/



-3-
E-Recon Schedule for March 2024 Preliminary Account:

iv.

Events End Date End Time
Upload Cash Transactions 05-04-2024 16:00 hrs.
Generate Outward TC 05-04-2024 16:00 hrs
Send TC For Approval from Draft 05-04-2024 16:00 hrs.
Approve Outward TC 05-04-2024 16:00 hrs.
Accept Inward TC 05-04-2024 19:00 hrs.
Distribute TC 05-04-2024 19:00 hrs
Return Inward TC 05-04-2024 19:00 hrs.
Send to Referee 05-04-2024 20:00 hrs.
Generate JV 07-04-2024 18:00 hrs.

Vi.

vil.

Viii.

IX.

Xi.

Xii.

7.

Note: No Inter Railway Transaction shall be allowed after the above schedule.

The WGR and WMS transactions are to be compiled by 4th April’ 2024 for their

incorporation into Account Current.
CRIS will generate the earnings matrix for Goods (Booked and Carried basis) by 4th

April 2024 and Carried basis final on 5th April’ 2024 for adjustment in March accounts.
The apportionment matrix for PRS and UTS will be made available by CRIS by 4"

April 2024.
The Balance Sheets are to be submitted as per provision in Chapter 27 of the Indian

Railways Code for Accounts Department Vol.II.

The Financial Review and Preliminary Account Current should be submitted in
IPAS by 12th April” 2024 by all Zonal Railways and Production Units.

CRIS will generate an Account Current for Railway Board by aggregating Zonal
Railway and Production Units Account Currents on 12th April’ 2024.

Subsequent adjustment transactions in March/24 account will be carried out through one
correction slip for which IPAS will enable upload of the adjustment JV at appropriate
stages.

Further, the Financial Review for preliminary March 2024 (Capital and Revenue)
may be submitted on IPAS also on 12" April 2024, without fail.

After submission the Preliminary Account Current for March, 2024 in IPAS module, the

same with all schedules and statements in connection therewith should be emailed to

saol@rb.railnet.gov.in by 12.04.2024.

Public Account will carry interest at the rate of 3.35% (provisional) per

W

Note: Interest-bearing funds (DRF, DF, CF, Pension Fund, and DSF) kept in the

Please acknowledge receipt and ensure compliance.

Director (Accounts)
Railway Board

Copy to:- :
Manager, Reserve Bank of India, Central Accounts Sections, Nagpur for information

and necessary action.
Accounts-IV (BO) Section, Railway Board for information and necessary action.
Director General (Railway Board Audit), Railway Board, New Delhi-110001.

GM/Finance, CRIS, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi.

A g ok ok



WE THI/ GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YeT Harerd/ MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(Xera &8/ RAILWAY BOARD)

ST & 06/2024
. 2024/THl/6/2/cTHE a$ feoon, feae: 28/02/2024
T facd TETEER,
1. AYAES 2. QR/RIARTAT 3. TVETSII
4. qEy/EARE 5. 3% el 6. IHYTATIRIST
7. @ERATREYT 8. qafeR/ATeTIE/TaTeTer 9. IT/SAR
10. gyA=t 11. G/ RAhetaTe 12. qQUEIEHT
13. SEV/AETEY 14. gu/geselt 15. /AT
16. TAYSTEA 17. AV 18. fere/Reatere
19. SEI/ARIOTH 20. druesseg/afearen 21. wiswydwt
22. {EB&1/EIIE 23. X B.FAFEEn 24. Yol TaegdIsoT/aamaTst
25. YqHI/ETTT 26. 3Ssegdl/aedn 27. FTRAAS el
28. wEddY/RAest |

fwa: A 2024 & T TUT AT TF F IRAF e AW TEIT HIAT

IR TR EC fcad AT 3 2023-24 ¥ aI® AW F TR A H AL

mqaﬁamﬁ%lmmnﬁmu*ﬁmmﬁmmmﬁawﬁ*m
mmaﬁﬁ12042024ﬁmmﬁwﬁm|m

saol@rb.railnet.gov.in W g fhar aTT|
2. frfaf@a Rawl (#, @, ) F & Y R Har -

& gF o i arll, e R, AW, PeRl AN IUd GEN Fehel AT difcaar
(#T Tget A |ied)

W URF Hela qaNl WA S4d Whel, HIST AN YG; TA

nmv%mmﬂmaﬁqﬁaﬁtﬁ?ﬂhﬂ%u@?wyzﬁam g fafe,
AHRTH, TH, JARCATE, mmaamwmwaﬁxmmaﬁ#asm
3T A agelt 1 @ .



3. afy, AW, 2024 & v sRdw Red d, aprE & fder id A9 [{awor w77 |
maﬁammmmﬁmma&mmwﬁmmmm
WoH FREET & 9 ey ¥ 3 3R wia, #fdc wia Ak AN, 2024 & fav
RIS, WoTH, AR gEN SR FAAE H IA 3 WO H gred FH G AN
THT W A SEE F A wE @, F YR W HSfoa B ol sRdE Red d,
AMTGX ¥ IFA Al & 9T @ W IERIF G0 AC GREE A @ A IRAT F
gRada @ oY wed g W qid gfRd R S

4. YRS @1 AT 39 a0F ¥ & T A, O alE U 9re] @rar et S
¥ gaETEee A3 BT e AR SEETE AR F AR amsdivry W as R
|

5. WohT ZarT yRf 9@ & T Fad e iy o & seafa & el gen ww
AT T A FRT H e

6. AT, 2024$mmmﬁtmﬁ$we§wﬁmﬁﬁamﬁﬁwm
# @S-

i) a3t dest @iy & fov e veRla &

ueEs @ ganfa R duer Y & v Rl S aREE G 9w # EH F AT
soqea o & sidta oo el & w0 F R amel st weR, Ry wment ik
arar Then F agd W dee @Y & e R st skerh afesy G @ R @
# 3ravor, IR F§ g, F ff 3ugEd awr i F qgd TS T ¥ fg@mar S

ii._aThg AT

31.3.2024 #1 RufY & IR I’ g AY AW, 2024 F v IRAF oo dW H
sl RFT oW A aEaRE Awe A 9T UG g A AT 2024 F fv wRfew
maﬁmmﬁfﬂ?mﬂéﬂmﬁﬁwmﬁmgﬁﬁmlmﬁww
Bl @it e YAi/3cuTes sHIsAl F HOS U @ FT 5 JUT 2024 TF 9€ FIEAT FIII
WY UFS T F a8 WA O Uga gifde (HEmEd) F ot dde TR ARG FE
gl aeeER, afofoas R & ouerd & smaeas cgaeut #r SreAdl I At R
ST TRT B A, 2023 & T wRfRE O dwr AR aRafas Jerd/adaE et A
T # R & anll i T9 AV UH qE F EU-U 1.4.2023 F IRHAE q6G A9 F
arr Breme g, S arde, 2023 or@l A R gl SRET S AN, 2024 & AT A
YRS oET AT H @ @ 7 A S iyl



iii. 36TT_SA_darel_&heH

®. 5 3t 2024 d& UHs Fgl 9 $T AT

. 9T o@l I & Y@l AR 3euee seeal & v amsdivew A Iuersy 3er & MUR W
12 38, 2024 H g&d fHar Sel

T G AW H HSR ATRAS ARRT T 9ee 5 i, 2024 a fFam seem

¥, YHESE/AWOT del-gf I A & 7§ S-qANE FHAT Iqqgd F i fqerm o
TEETS, HAFaH THT IHaXOT AeieT A Sefer aFE A AN v qeaE & dwAlr @

F oy & ®T @ i F0)

iv. AT, 2024 & YRS o) A & T §-wamurr AT AFqHE

g sfaer fafr fad gag
AqHe dAd-gal HIAIS HIEAT 05-04-2024 16:00 st
Smaed &l SIee HEI 05-04-2024 16:00 &
#gle @ wgAea & fow delr s 05-04-2024 16:00 &or
SiTash Rt Al e 05-04-2024 16:00 ot
s AT TSR HiET 05-04-2024 19:00 <t
&l faavor 05-04-2024 19:00 =<t
Imas &Y dleren 05-04-2024 19:00 &t
T F s 05-04-2024 20:00 et
Sl aiFER Giod HET 07-04-2024 18:00 st

Ae: ST FAT HAGA & a1 Rt off (o) Yod o &7 & agaAfa agt & S

V. SSOPIAR 3R See[UATH & Aet-af HI 4 3T 2024 I ahfod fFar Jw arfe §8 91
aw H fAe fRAT ST Wl

vi. I & AT 3 & adAE A HATAT oW F T A fAr Sveam GRE 4 adter 2024 G
A (g7 fdw o 3k el amuR W) & v amy dARFw S Fun Ak A owt A
FAMSE & AT 5 3 2024 F 3dAT HUR 9T JAF T A gl

vii. BFE gErT damRew AR gdw @1 Rfaaee dAftew 4 e 2024 g sTaey FET
ST |

viii. JeeT-TAl P WA Yo a@T f@umr dfear Seelll & ed 27 A geuEl F R
gEqa far ST g g

ix. A gafan 3R TR 9 dwr @it e @i AR soaee seeal g@Err 12 anie
2024 & rsdeTH H 3UAE fRT S0




x. BFE 12 3 2024 @ i W& 3R 3cures s@IsAl & JWl H THiNG e (g a8 &
fore = are T giora s

xi. ATH/24 AW H 916 § FARGS doeaT B wF Yie ot F Aegsm @ A en e
for amédvoe 3R O F SeTer aFEX F TARST B HIAIS F A GETH M|

xii. SHE T, YRS AT 2024 (G AR Terea) & v el wdfen & srgderg w
12 3rdter 2024 # foem fedll Rerar & geqa @ sl

7. snsduny Afgge # A 2024 F T TR G W JUAs T F a6, FHE FeAT
weft e 3 REwen & @Y saol@rb.railnet.gov.in W 12.04.2024 T $-Aer R
S|

Ae: dF a@r F W TS Sl g F arell ARl (SRes, dve, dew, 9w A
3 Svgew) 9y 9fa ¥ 3.35% (3refad) T g @ AT 9T S|

Foar aradt & 3R w1 e gARaa F

(Rrger Fraré)
e (s )
eq a5

gfafe™ afa:-

1. &y, HRAT Rod 3%, FET AW AT, ARG F Faom I e+ Frag & @
2. G- IV(aﬁaﬁ)m.mﬂéﬁwaﬁrmwmtﬁm

3. Fefagers (Y@d a8 AHif3e), Yod a8, a5 fgee- 110001

4. Fgeuw/faed, frw, Sl % e



